made equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution and the member
contributions. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.  For purposes of this determination we understand
pension plan assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the discount rate.

CITY OF ROCKLEDGE FIRE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN  PAGE 4

Note:  See “Actuarial Assumptions and Methods” for a full description of the assumptions used in the
determination of the total pension liability.

The components of the net pension liability at September 30, 2021 were as follows:

Total pension liability $16,014,866
Plan fiduciary net position (15,517,529)
Net pension liability $497,337

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 96.89%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate follows.

   Current
 1% Decrease  Discount Rate  1% Increase

 (6.65%)  (7.65%)  (8.65%)

Net pension liability $2,264,192   $497,337   $(987,885)

CITY OF ROCKLEDGE FIRE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN   PAGE 5

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

This schedule will be updated each year until a 10-year history is accumulated.

Year Ending September 30, 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total pension liability
Service cost $229,390  $250,317  $246,725  $274,692  $282,331  $281,063  $330,848  $335,790
Interest 1,033,194  1,057,332  1,079,211  1,133,189  1,157,646  1,148,416  1,170,575  1,185,898
Changes of benefit terms 0  0  0  0  0  (12,971) 0  69,519
Differences between expected
   and actual experience (123,099) (223,951) (66,127) (103,605) (306,100) (194,742) (8,335) (12,533)
Changes of assumptions 11,756  12,388  307,379  (59) 154,133  0  (249,721) (44,778)
Benefit payments (936,323) (722,075) (805,753) (673,973) (1,291,828) (1,094,763) (836,142) (1,009,782)

Contribution refunds 0  (84,308) (9,260) (1,565) (23,234) (13,236) (30,508) (27,269)
Net change in total pension liability 214,918  289,703  752,175  628,679  (27,052) 113,767  376,717  496,845

Total pension liability - beginning 13,169,114  13,384,032  13,673,735  14,425,910  15,054,589  15,027,537  15,141,304  15,518,021
Total pension liability - ending (a) $13,384,032  $13,673,735  $14,425,910  $15,054,589  $15,027,537  $15,141,304  $15,518,021  $16,014,866

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer $381,796  $362,979  $390,264  $434,969  $479,284  $498,650  $459,690  $459,417
Contributions - State of Florida 185,014  173,333  154,239  138,409  144,344  155,266  140,547  185,590
Contributions - employee 98,920  100,309  104,923  105,910  116,807  130,716  130,053  138,392
Net investment income 824,985  23,097  884,745  1,267,423  1,086,797  414,941  1,281,413  2,642,128
Benefit payments (936,323) (722,075) (805,753) (673,973) (1,291,828) (1,094,763) (836,142) (1,009,782)
Contribution refunds 0  (84,308) (9,260) (1,565) (23,234) (13,236) (30,508) (27,269)
Administrative expense (68,075) (71,278) (59,280) (68,567) (65,512) (68,082) (67,126) (71,622)

Other 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 486,317  (217,943) 659,878  1,202,606  446,658  23,492  1,077,927  2,316,854

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 9,600,740  10,008,057  9,790,114  10,449,992  11,652,598  12,099,256  12,122,748  13,200,675
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $10,087,057  $9,790,114  $10,449,992  $11,652,598  $12,099,256  $12,122,748  $13,200,675  $15,517,529

Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) $3,296,975  $3,883,621  $3,975,918  $3,401,991  $2,928,281  $3,018,556  $2,317,346  $497,337

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
   of the total pension liability 75.37% 71.60% 72.44% 77.40% 80.51% 80.06% 85.07% 96.89%

Covered employee payroll $1,424,542  $1,366,711  $1,554,319  $1,513,002  $1,668,674  $1,867,373  $1,857,899  $1,977,033

Net pension liability as a percentage
   of covered employee payroll 231.44% 284.16% 255.80% 224.85% 175.49% 161.65% 124.73% 25.16%

CITY OF ROCKLEDGE FIRE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN   PAGE 6

Statement of Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Increase (Decrease)

   Plan
   Total  Fiduciary  Net

   Pension  Net  Pension

   Liability  Position  Liability

   (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances at 9/30/2020 $15,518,021   $13,200,675   $2,317,346

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 335,790   335,790

 Interest 1,185,898   1,185,898

 Changes of benefit terms 69,519   69,519

Differences between expected
and actual experience (12,533)   (12,533)

 Changes of assumptions (44,778)   (44,778)

 Contributions—employer   459,417   (459,417)

 Contributions—State of Florida   185,590   (185,590)

 Contributions—employee   138,392   (138,392)
Net investment income 2,642,128  (2,642,128)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (1,037,051)  (1,037,051)  0

 Administrative expense   (71,622)  71,622

 Other changes   0   0

  Net changes 496,845   2,316,854   (1,820,009)

Balances at 9/30/2021 $16,014,866   $15,517,529   $497,337

CITY OF ROCKLEDGE FIRE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PLAN  PAGE 7

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Pension expense for the year ended September 30, 2021 is as shown below.

Description Amount

Service cost $335,790
Interest on the total pension liability 1,185,898
Changes of benefit terms 69,519
Differences between expected and actual experience (126,381)
Changes of assumptions 15,365
Employee contributions (138,392)
Projected earnings on pension plan investments (1,013,760)
Differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments (416,079)